
TO: 

FLORI.DA PUBLIC snvxcs COMKISSION 
Gunter Building, 2Sf0 ShUJ1ard Oak Boulevard 

Tallaha••••, Florida 32399-0850 

MIMORAN P VM 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION 01" RECORDS AND RBPORT~ . 

FROM: 

September 26 , 1996 k 
IVISION OP WATER AND WASTEWATER (R.mm.fi:t!.' STARLIN , . 

RE : 

~BIHOTON) J
1
f 

DIVISIOH OP LIGAL SBJlVICIS (AGARWAL)~~ 

UTILITY r 
DOCltBT NO • r 
COVNTYr 
CASEs 

PALK COAST UTILITY CORPORATION 
fS.15,,-WS 
PLAGLIR 
PETITION POR l.svISED SIRVICI AVAILABILITY 
CHARGES 

AGENDA : OCTOBER 8, 1996 - UGVLU J.GDIDA - TllIPJ' J'ILINCJ AND 
PORTIOH OJ' ISSUZ 1 DISCONTIMUDfO SDVICS AVAILABILITY 
CBAaCDS IS PROPOSED AOIDICY ACTION - nrrmsTKD PERSONS 
MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DA'l'IS : 60-DAY SUSPENSION I>ATEs PSBJlVAJlY 26, 1996 
8 - MONTB DB.ADLINBs AOQVST 27, 1996 - WAIVED BY 
UTILITY 

SPECIAL INSTROCTIONSr 

LOCATION OP FILE : 

TRIS ITDI SHOULD BB SC'HIDOLSD AFTER 
DOCJtET NO . 951056-WS 

I :\PSC\ WAW\ WP\ 951593. RCM 

CASE BACJr;;GROUNP 

Pa lm Coast Utility Corporation IPCUC o r uti lity) i s a Class A 
ut1l1 t y pro v i d i ng water and wastewa t er s e rv i ce i n Flagler Coun t y . 
PCUC is l o c ated i n a c r i tic a l use are a os designated by the St. 
J o hns Ri ver Water Managemen t Distric t (SJ RWMDl . According to its 
December 31, 1 994 annual report, the uti l ity was serving 14 , 617 
water customers (approximately 14, 846 equivalent residentia l 
connections (ERCs)) and 9,868 wastewater customers (appr oximately 
12 .4 35 ERCs ) . During the t welve months ending December 31, 1994 , 
the ut i l ity recorded operating revenues o f $5 ,007,702 for wa ter 
service and $2,951,217 for wastewater service. During t he same 
period , PCUC reported a net operating loss of $2,24 7 f o r water and 
ne t operating income of $281 , 533 f o r wastewa ter. 

On December 2 7 , 1 995 , t he ut i lity f i leo an appl ication f or 
authori ty t o i nc rease its sys t em capacity c harges fo r water and 
wastewater s e rvice pursuant t o Section 367 . 101, Florida Statutes. 
The f iling f ee was paid on De cember 27, 1995 , which was designated 

OOCUH f liT 111 1,. 0 rr1 DAT E 

I 0 4 0 0 SEP 27 ~ 
FPSC - RE CORDS/REPORTING 



DOCKET NO. 951593-WS 
September 26, 1996 

the official filing date for this proceeding pursuant to Section 
367 . 083, Florida Statutes. By Order No. PSC-96- 0346-FOF-WS, issued 
March 11, 1996, the Commission suspended the proposed changes to 
s ystem c apacity charges in the utility's tariff. At the Fe.bruary 
20, 1996 agenda conference , the Commission granted the utility 
request that the service availability application be processed 
concurrently with its rate c ase application in Docket No. 951056 -
ws . It should be noted that pursuan t to Section 367 .091 , Florida 
Statutes, the statutory 8 month time limitation has passed , 
however, the utility has agreed not to implement the requested 
charges. 

The utility's present servic e availabil ity charges were 
established i n Docket Nos. 810485-WS and 8400 92-WS, Orders Nos. 
1 2957 and 14174, issued February 6, 1 984 and Marc h 14 , 1985, 
respectively. The tes t year for this proceeding i s t he projected 
year 1995 . The utility has requested app roval of system capa city 
charges of $1,500 and $1,600 per ERC for its water and wastewater 
systems, respective ly. The c urrent charges are $766 for water and 
$1,466 for wa s tewater. 

The u t ility states that t he basis f or t he requested change in 
c harges i s to move it toward the guideline maximums s e t out in Rul e 
25 -30. 580, Florida Administrative Code, based on the adj usted cost 
o f plant i n service established for the projected year 1995 and 
contributions projected to be receive d through t he buildout years 
o f t he treatment plant s . 

- 2 -

j 



DOCKET NO . 951593-WS 
September 26, 1996 

DISCVSSIQN OP ISSUIS 

ISSUE l : Should the Utility's tariff f il ing to modify i ts s ervice 
availability charges be approved as filed? 

RECOMMENI>ATION: No . PCUC' s water and wastewater level of 
contribution in aid of construction (CIAC) e xceed the 75\ ~ .. 1aximum 
specified in Rule 25-30. 580 (1) (a ), Florida Administrative Code. 
Therefore, the tariffs filed on December 27, 1995 for water and 
wastewater system c apacity charges should be denied as filed. 
Further, PCUC should be ordered to discontinue collection of all 
authorized service availability charges, as of the effect ive date 
of the order . The utili t y should be ordered to file revised tariff 
sheets within 10 days of the effective date of the Order, which are 
consistent with the Commission's vote . Staff should be given 
administrative authority to approve the revised tariff sheets upon 
staff' s verification that the tariffs are consistent with the 
Commission's dec ision. (RENDELL, WASHINGTON) 

STAP'f ANALYSIS: As stated in the case background, on December 27, 
1995, PCUC filed an application to increase its system capacity 
c harges for water and wastewater service pursuant to Section 
36 7. 101 , Florida Statutes. By Order No. PSC- 96 - 03 46 - FOF - WS, issued 
March 11 , 1996, the Commission suspended the proposed system 
capacity c harges changes to the ut i lity' s t ariff . 

The u tility has reques ted approval o f s ystem capac ity ch~ rges 
of $1 , 500 and $1,6 00 per ERC for its water and wastewater systems 
respective l y. The current c harges are $766 for water and $1,466 
f o r wastewater . The utility states that the basis for the 
requested c hange in charges is to move i t toward th.c. guidel ine 
max imums set out in Commission Rule 25-30. 580, Florida 
Adm i nistrative Code, based on the ad j usted cost of plant in service 
establi she d for the projecte d year 1995 and contributions projected 
to be rec e i ved thro ugh the buildout years of the treatment plants. 
Accord i ng to t he u t il i ty' s application, its water system is 
pre sently 55.38~ contributed (net CIAC to plant ) and the wastewater 
s y s t em is presently 7 0 .79\ contributed. 

Staff believes t he re a r e several flaws in PCUC' s schedules 
which provide the calc u l a tion of its proposed system capacity 
c harges f o r wa t er and was tewater. For its calculation of the 
pro pos e d system capacity c ha rges, PCUC adj usted its utility plant 
in s ervice (UPI S) as of 19 95 . The adjustment reflec ts the limit i ng 
factor o f ERCs in plant . Th i s r esults i n UPIS net of used a nd 
useful. This i s s ho wn o n Schedule No . FS-5 , pages 1 & 2 o f PCUC ' s 
application. This methodology deviates f r o m the Commission 
practice in calculating service avai l~bility charges . Sc aff 

- 3 -



DOCKET NO. 951593-WS 
September 26, 1996 

believes that the purpose of calculating service availability is to 
ma ke g rowt h pay for itself as the utility expands. Therefore the 
ca lculation of service availability charges should be based on 
total UPIS and total ERCs at design capacity. 

Also, as shown on Schedules Noe . A-12 & A-14 o .f PCUC's 
a pplication, the utility did not include the amount of prepaid 
CI AC. PCUC recorded $34,440,537 in prepaid CIAC and $8,124,376 in 
CI AC i n trust as of December 31, 1995. Staff believes these 
amount s should be included in the calculation of service 
availabi li ty charges. In Docket No. 951056-WS, the utility's 
witnes s Frank Seidman testified concerning these amounts. 
Specifically, Mr . Seidman stated that the recorded prepa i d CIAC 
re fl ects prepayments turned over to PCUC by ITT Community 
Deve lopmen t Corporation for both water and wastewater service. 
These amounts are turned over in lump sums as prepayment s until a 
custome r r equests service. It should be noted that Mr. Seidman was 
also t he preparer of the service availability application. 

At the time a customer requests service this amount is then 
considered used and useful. Regardless of timing, service 
availability charges are calculated at design capacity . Therefore, 
the total amount o f prepaid CIAC will be included in the 
calculation. Mr . Seidman further testified that although all 
prepa id CIAC is recorded in one CIAC wastewater subac count, this 
amount i ncludes both water and wastewater charges. 

Mr . Seidman stated that PCUC is platted for approximctely 
46 , 000 l ots, but currently serves j ust under 12,000 customers . He 
further i ndic a ted that additions would have to be made to the water 
t r ansmission syste m, the wastewater PEP system, the water supply 
and storage capacity, and the wastewater treatment and disposa l 
c apac ity. However the utility did not prov ide a ny proj e cted 
c apita l improvements pursuant to Rule 25 - 30. 565 (o), (p ), and (r), 
Florida Administrat i ve Code. 

In calculating the appropriate service availability charges, 
staff has incl uded t hese amounts o f CIAC. Staff prora ted the 
amount o f prepaid CIAC to t he water and wastewater systems based 
upon PCUC's proj ected ERC growth and existing charges. Staff's 
calculation of CIAC i s shown on Schedule No. 3. 

Based on the data pro vided in t he util ity's application, the 
average growt h for t he utility's water and wastewater systems is 
813 and 725 connections, respectively, per year through 2001. 
Further analysis of i nformation provided in the utility's 
application revealed that the util ity has outsta1.ding guaranteed 
revenue agreements which will not result in contribute d property 

- 4 -



DOCKET NO . 951593-WS 
September 26, 1996 

withi n t he ne x t 24 months, o ther than approved capa city c harges 
t hat have no t a lready been included in CIAC for 1995. 

Staf f c alculated the appropriate service availab i lity c harges 
f o r the water and wastewater system o n Schedule Nos. 2 -A and 2 -B . 
Staff a lso included Schedule Nos . 1-A and 1 - B from the 
r ecommendation in Docket No . 951056-WS . These schedules reflect 
t he UPIS used in the calculation o f the appropriate service 
avai l ability charges. Based upon these calcuiat ions, the utility's 
c urrent c ontribution level o f 86 . 55\ for water and 98. 03\ for 
wastewa t er . 

The se contribution levels exceed the maximum contribution 
levels as specified by Rule 25-30.580(1) (a), Florida Admini s trative 
Code, which states : 

The maximum amount of contributions-in-aid -of ­
c onstructio n, net of amortization , should not 
e xceed 75\ o f the total original cost , net o f 
a ccumula t ed deprec iation, of the utility ' s 
f a cilit ies and p lant when the faci l i ties a nd 
plan t a r e at the ir designed c apacity . 

The maximum l eve l provides t hat the u t ili t y r etain some 
investment in t he u t ility assets a s an incent ive t o con tinue 
owners hip and operation. If the owner has no i nvestment i n t he 
u t ili ty, a nd no rat e base to earn a return on , a ny inc r e a se in 
o pe rating expenses would result in losses which would discourage 
proper operat ion of the faci l i ties. 

Further , staff 's s c he dules sho w that the collection o f PCUC 's 
requested system c apac i t y charg es o f $1,500 would yield a 116.16\ 
contri bution l e ve l f o r water and collec tio n o f a charge o f $1 , 600 
would y ield a 153 . 75\ contr i bution level for wastewater in 200 1, 
assumi ng histo ric a l growth rate continues . Staff believes tha t the 
utility s hould be r e quired t o invest in any add i tional required 
c apaci t y to e n s ure that the re is an o n - going interest i n the 
ut ility. 

Staf f r ecommends the t ariffs filed on December 2 1, 19 95 for 
wa ter a nd wa s tewate r s ystem c apacity c harges should be d enied as 
filed . Furthe r , PCUC s hould be o rdered t o discon t inue collec t ion 
o f al l autho r i z e d s ervice ava ilability cha rges, as o f t he effect i ve 
date o f t he order. The ut il i t y shoul d be o rde r ed to f ile revised 
tariff s he ets with i n 10 days o f t he e f fective date o f t he Or der 
wh ich are consis t e nt with t he Commiss i o n ' s vote . Staff s hould be 
given admi n ist rativ e autho rity to a pprove the revisPd t a r i ff sheets 
upon staff's verific a tion that the tar ffs a r e cons isten t with the 

- 5-



DOCKET NO. 951593-WS 
September 26, 1996 

Commission's decision. 

- 6 -



DOCKET NO . 951593 -WS 
September 26, 1996 

ISSUE 2: Should the docke t be closed? 

RECOMMENPATION: Yes, the docket should be closed upon the 
uti l ity's timely filing of revised tariffs according to the 
Commission's order, staff's verification that t he tariffs reflect 
the Commission's order , and if no protests are filed by a 
substantially affected person within 21 days of the i ssuance of the 
order. If any timely protest is filed , the docket should not be 
closed. If a protest is filed regarding the denial of the proposed 
tariff o r the Commission's approval of the proposed tariff, as 
addressed in Issue l , the utility's proposed tariff may be 
implemented . If the utility's proposed tariff is implemented then 
all charges collected under the proposed tariff should be held 
subject to refund pending resolution of the protest . If a protest 
is f iled regarding the pro posed a·gency action portion of the Order 
as addressed in Issue 1, then t hat portion o f the Order will be 
null and void and any revenues collecte d under the existing tariff 
should be held subject t o refund. (AGARWAL , RENDELL, WASHINGTON) 

STAPP ANAiiYSIS; If any timely protest by a substantially affected 
person is filed, the docke t should not be c losed. If a protest is 
f iled regarding the denial o f the pro posed t ariff o r the 
Commission's approval of the proposed tar i ff, as addressed in Iss ue 
l, the utility's proposed tariff may be implemented. If the 
ut il ity's propo sed tariff is implemented then al l charges collected 
under the proposed tariff should be held subject t o refund pending 
resolution of the protest. If a protest i s filed regarding the 
proposed agency action portion of t he Order as addressed in Issue 
1 , then that po rtion of the Order will be null and void and any 
revenues collected under the exist i ng t ariff should be held subject 
t o refund. 

If no time l y protest is filed, this docket should be closed 
upon the utility's timely f iling of revised tariff sheets according 
t o the Commission's Order , and staff's verification that !:he 
t a r if f s reflect t he Commission's order . 

- 7-



PALM CO.UT UTlt.ITY COttl'OllA TlON ICMIDUl.I lllO. '"" 
I CHEOUL£ Of WATlll llATI llAll oocan NO. ff10H·WS 
TUT YEAR ENOED 1213 1/H 

lUTYIM ADMT!D ITA#'AIU 
NRUTIJTY Ul1UTY mTYIM STlt#F AVIMGe 

COMPONeNT ftM..eND ADJUITMINn l'MUft.ITY ADJUITllleNT'S 1UTYIAlt 

1 VTIUTY P t.ANT IN SERVIC£ • 93,605,5 10 (2.121,199)1 61.3n.320 (1 018111• ) 60 211 • oe 

2 I.ANO & I.ANO RIGHTS 604.1131 0 604 632 0 SOol.632 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPOHE:NTS (8.602.653) 0 (1.1102,653) (10.•0,.,761 ) (lt,007 ,31•) 

• CWIP 3.,"2..210 (3,M2.,210) 0 0 0 

6 ACCUMUlA TEO OEPREC ... T10H (20.1111.~) 1.074,00~ (18,1122,373} 831.16'1 ,,.,1184,219) 

11 CIAC (10,:)ll0,083) 0 (19,M0.0113) 1.027,079 (10,)03,004) 

I 7 AIAORTLZA TION Of CIAC l.2•1 .580 0 ll.241,5'0 (2.41.931 ) 2."4 ... 11 

e NE'T DEBIT DEFERRED TAXES (USS>) 1,111.1111 0 1.1tt.t 11 (264.7611) IN. 152 

0 0 0 0 0 

10 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (2.972. 139) 2.-72.138 0 0 0 

11 WORKING CAPITAi. AU.OVJAHCE 0 0 D D 0 

112 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 

· RATE BASE • 23.102.131 (2.37•.206)1 21,321,A:W (10, 101. 132) 11,227,302 ............. _....._.. ... ·--·-·--- ----·--~ ... ·-···-··· 

- 8 -



( 
PALM OOAIT UTILITY OOllPOMTION &OHIDUU NO. 1 .. 
SCHEDU\.E OF WA&TEWATDI RATt IAll DOCltn llO. H10H-WI 
TUT VIAii £HOED 12131/H 

TUTYIM AD.AllTID ITMP lilM. 
f'PUTUfY UTIJ'IY TDTYIM IT_,, AVllWll 

COlllPONINT Yl!AIW!ND ~ NJtUTam ~ TDT\'IAR 

I ~ PlAH1' .. SERI/ICE &e.2•t.2111 2.121,1•. lll.3nAIO f.1.124.077) &4.ot».•13 

2 LANO & LANO RIGHTS 1,1Q,W 0 1.1~.632 (~.555) e21.en 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 11,34Ut7 •le.172 11.n:uae CUs.4.~) 13. I 11.llO& 

4 CWIP 0 0 0 0 0 

5 ACCUMULATED 0£PRECIATION (11,107,2341 (MUSS) (18.083.leOt lt2.137 Cll.:ZO l ,7321 

8 CIAC (81,045,7431 0 (81,045.7• 3) 300.177 ,oo 7« ,Mel 

1 AMCl"TtZA T10H Of' 0AC 18.511,37& 0 18.&11 .375 (7M .624) 16724 1$1 

e OE81T DEFERRED INCOME TAXES I IM0,'°3 0 1,940,403 332.4" 2772 1.47 

II 0 0 0 0 0 

10 AO\IAHCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (990.073) * .1134 (1114.U.) (7U03) (fle0.3'2) 

I I I WORl<.INO CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 0 0 0 0 

I'' OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 

j RATE BASE • 1'.047.23' l,t73.t70. 11,11:11 ,:zoe (t .440,W ) 8.H0,853 ·····-----... ............ ······--·· --------· ............. 

- 9 -



I PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. 951593-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995 

SERVICE AVAILABILl.IY_ctjARGE liliAJ..YSJ.S 

WATER 

j GROSS BOOK VALUE 
I LAND 
I DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 
! ACCUMlJLATED DEPRECIATION TO DATE 

I 
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AT DESIGN CAPACITY 
NET PLANT AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

! TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION LINES 
I MINIMUM LEVEL OF C.l.AC. 

SCHEDULE NO. 2·A 

$ 61 ,377,320 
504,632 

60,872,688 
19.022,373 
31,714,021 

$ 29,663,299 

$ 27 ,239,401 
44.38% 

I C.l.A.C. TO DATE $ 41,962,453 
j ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.IAC. TO DATE 6,085,251 

1 NET C.l.A C._T....:0-'D'-A __ T-"E'------------- ~M?L2~ 
' ~EVEL OF C.l.A.C. TO DATE -----...==-o=~86:5~·~ 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.l.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY $ =-.o.-1°'! !1§,~7_Q 

FUTURE CUSTOMERS (ERC) TO BE CONNECTED 

COMPOSITE DEPRECIATION RA TE 
COMPOSITE C.l.A.C. AMORTIZATION RATE 

NUMBER OF YEARS TO DESIGN CAPACITY 

MAXIMUM SERVICE A~AJLABIUTY CHARGE PER .ERC 

I 
LEVEL OF C.l.A.C, AT DESIGN CAPACITY·· 
NET C.l.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

s 

4,880 

3.30% 
3.26% 

5.87 

0.00 
75.00% 

27M7183 

---------------

- 10 -



l PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. 951593-WS 

I TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995 

I l SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE ANALYSIS 
i 

l 
I WASTEWATER 
I 

I GROSS BOOK VALUE 
I LAND 
! DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 
! ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION TO DATE 
I ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AT DESIGN CAPACITY 
. NET PLANT AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

I COLLECTION LINES 
MINIMUM LEVEL OF C.l.A.C. 

I C.l.A.C. TO DATE 
i ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.l.A.C. TO OAT.E 
I NET C.l.A.C. TO DATE 
1 l!:_~VEL OF C.l.A.C. TO DATE 
• ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.l.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

) FUTURE CUSTOMERS (ERC) TO BE CONNECTED 

COMPOSITE DEPRECIATION RATE 
COMPOSITE C.l.A.C. AMORTIZATION RATE 

NUMBER OF YEARS TO DESIGN CAPACITY 

- 11 -

SCHEDULE NO. 2-B 

$ 58,377,490 
627,977_ 

57,749,513_ 
19,093,869 
381143,990 

$ 20,233,500 

$ 35,523,684 
60.85% 

$ 52,178,666 
13,8671704 
38,510~962 

18. !~ 
$ 30,880,141 

7,354 

3.25% 
3.25% 

10.15 

• . 
.. , 1•9.89% 

30,216,7CM 



PALM CIJAST UTILITY CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. 951593-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995 

CIAC ANAL.YSIS 

Plant Capacity Fees 
Meter lnsta.llation Fees 
Contnbuted Lines 
Other - Advance Capacity Charges 
Prepaid CIAC 
($34.440.537 x 25.75%) 
Total CIAC 

Wastewater 

Plant Capacity Fe8$ 
Contributed Lines 
Other - Trust 
Prepaid CIAC 
(S34.440.537 X 74.25'%) 
Total CIAC 

I Water Projected CIAC 
(4.880 x $766) 

Wastewater PrOJected CIAC 
(7 354 ERCs X $1.466) 

$3.738,060 

$10,780,9&4 

,f 14,519"'044 

--- - -- ·----

- 12 -

SCHEDULE NO. 3 l 
Accum 

CJ.AC. 6mQil 

$9,512.590 $2.029,065 
2,812.8 17 596.807 
2,449,786 442.778 
1,614',000 172.930 

25.573,"60 2,843,671 

$41,@.•53 H1085.2s1 

$18,108,163 5".846.218 
2.374,867 820,081 
8,124,376 

25.573."60 8.20 1,4'07 

152. 178,886 $1,3,667 ,704' 

25.75% 

74.25% 

ioo oqr. 


